

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT

S.C. 18032

**CONNECTICUT COALITION FOR JUSTICE IN
EDUCATION FUNDING, ET AL.**

V.

GOVERNOR M. JODI RELL, ET AL.

BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE

In Support of Plaintiff-Appellants

**Connecticut State Conference NAACP
Center for Children's Advocacy, Inc.**

John C. Brittain, Chief Counsel
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law
1401 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8330
Facsimile: (202) 393-4117
Juris No. 101153

Jennifer Mullen St. Hilaire
Emily A. Gianquinto
Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP
Goodwin Square
225 Asylum Street, 13th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Juris No. 106095

301 CAPITOL AVENUE
HARTFORD, CT 06106

2000 FEB 15 A 11: 33

CHIEF CLERK
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE</u>	iv
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. The trial court's premature decision to strike the Plaintiffs' claims without allowing for full factual development was improper under Connecticut law, particularly in light of the trial court's use of the <u>Geisler</u> factors	3
B. Existing socioeconomic data demonstrates that restricting the fundamental right to education in Connecticut to exclude a right to suitable educational opportunities will have a disproportionate effect on poor and minority communities in violation of their fundamental rights.....	4
C. The future life chances of students in economically disadvantaged and minority communities are highly correlated to the quality of educational opportunities they receive; recognizing a right to quality education will empower minority communities and improve the economic potential of Connecticut as a whole.....	8
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Batte-Holmgren v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</u> , 281 Conn. 277 (2007)	3
<u>Broadley v. Board of Education</u> , No. 273507, 1990 WL 269168 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 20, 1990)	3
<u>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</u> , No. 412193, 2000 WL 35533254 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 16, 2000)	3
<u>Daniels v. City of New Haven</u> , No. CV010451523S, 2007 WL 1414072 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2007)	3
<u>Sheff v. O'Neill</u> , No. 360977, 1990 WL 284341 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 18, 1990)	3
<u>State v. Geisler</u> , 222 Conn. 672 (1992)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

CONN. CONST. art. 8, § 1	passim
CONN. CONST. art. 1, § 1	passim
CONN. CONST. art. 1, § 20	passim

Other Authorities

JUDITH CAROLL, CONNECTING THE DOTS: GROWTH, WORK, AND PROSPERITY (Conn. Ass'n for Human Servs., Inc. 2007)	6, 8-9
COMMITTEE ON RACIAL EQUITY, A REPORT ON RACIAL/ETHNIC EQUITY AND DESEGREGATION IN CONNECTICUT'S PUBLIC SCHOOLS (1988)	1
CONNCAN, THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT PUBLIC EDUCATION (2007)	5-6
CONNECTICUT GENERAL ASSEMBLY COMMISSION ON CHILDREN, CHILD POVERTY IN CONNECTICUT (2007)	5-6, 9
Conn. Prac. Book § 10-39(a)(1)	3
SUSAN EATON, THE CHILDREN IN ROOM E4 (2007)	1

ERICA FRANKENBERG, IMPROVING AND EXPANDING HARTFORD'S PROJECT CHOICE PROGRAM (Project Choice Campaign 2007).....	7
JOACHIM HERO ET AL., THE STATE OF WORKING CONNECTICUT (Conn. Voices for Children 2007)	6, 9
NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS, THE NATION'S REPORT CARD (2007)	7
DIANA M. PEARCE, OVERLOOKED AND UNDERCOUNTED: WHERE CONNECTICUT STANDS (Conn. General Assembly Permanent Comm'n on the Status of Women 2007)	6
